

No. 21-15295

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

APACHE STRONGHOLD,  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,  
V.  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ET AL.*,  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES,  
AND  
RESOLUTION COPPER MINING, LLC,  
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona  
Case No. 2:21-cv-00050-PHX-SPL (Hon. Steven P. Logan)

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE MENNONITE CHURCH USA,  
THE PACIFIC SOUTHWEST MENNONITE CONFERENCE,  
AND 19 ADDITIONAL MENNONITE ORGANIZATIONS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S PETITION  
FOR REHEARING BEFORE THE FULL COURT**

---

---

ERIC N. KNIFFIN  
ETHICS & PUBLIC POLICY CENTER  
1730 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 910  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 682-1200  
ekniffin@eppc.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Additional Amici Listed on Next Page*

***ADDITIONAL AMICI CURIAE***

Allegheny Mennonite Conference

Albuquerque Mennonite Church, Albuquerque, NM

Belmont Mennonite Church, Elkhart, IN

Boulder Mennonite Church, Boulder, CO

Columbus Mennonite Church, Columbus, OH

Eighth Street Mennonite Church, Goshen, IN

Faith Mennonite Church, Minneapolis, MN

First Mennonite Church, San Francisco, CA

Germantown Mennonite Church, Philadelphia, PA

Hyde Park Mennonite Fellowship, Boise, ID

Just Peace Council, Seattle Mennonite Church, Seattle, WA

Mennonite Church of the Servant, Wichita, KS

Mennonite Men, Newton, KS

Mennonite Mission Network, Newton, KS

Peace Mennonite Church, Lawrence, KS

Portland Mennonite Church, Portland, OR

Sojourn Mennonite Church, Fort Collins, CO

Walnut Hill Mennonite Church, Goshen, IN

Waterford Mennonite Church, Goshen, IN

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The court should not have let its fears about speculative harms infect its substantial burden analysis. ....	7
A. Concerns about nonbeneficiary harm are properly accounted for under the strict scrutiny test, not RFRA’s substantial burden analysis. ....	7
B. RFRA requires courts to focus on the case at hand and set aside “slippery slope’ arguments.” .....	8
C. Such speculations are particularly inappropriate given that the feared harms rarely materialize.....	10
II. The facts of this case undermine any concern that recognizing a substantial burden here would subject the government to “religious servitude” down the line. ....	12
A. The duration and continuity of the Apache’s use of Oak Flat demonstrate their sincerity. ....	12
B. The limited nature of the Apache’s use of Oak Flat is relevant to strict scrutiny analysis. ....	15
C. The proposed government action here—obliterating a holy site—makes the substantial burden question easier.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.A. ex rel. Betenbaugh v. Needville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 611 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 38 F.4th 742 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	15, 19
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 95 F.4th 608 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	passim
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	8, 12, 13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	6
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	9
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	5
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	19
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Zuni Tribe of N.M. v. Platt</i> , 730 F. Supp. 318 (D. Ariz. 1990) .....	16
<i>United States v. Grady</i> , 18 F.4th 1275 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	11

*United States v. Zimmerman*,  
514 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007) (per curiam) ..... 14, 16

*Yellowbear v. Lampert*,  
741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 10

### **Other Authorities**

Douglas Laycock & Thomas C. Berg, *Protecting Free Exercise Under Smith and After Smith*, *Cato Sup. Ct. Rev.* (2020–21)..... 11

Jon W. Bruce & James W. Ely, Jr., *The Law of Easements and Licenses in Land* (2022-1)..... 17

Luke W. Goodrich & Rachel N. Busick, *Sex, Drugs, and Eagle Feathers: An Empirical Study of Federal Religious Freedom Cases*, 48 *Seton Hall L. Rev.* 353 (2018)..... 12

Stephanie H. Barclay & Mark L. Rienzi, *Constitutional Anomalies or As-Applied Challenges? A Defense of Religious Exemptions*, 59 *B.C. L. Rev.* 1595 (2018). ..... 12
